Calacatta / Laurent
Fireplace

olanika

ET ZERO FIREPLACES

EN Installation manual / DE Montageanleitung / ES Manual de montaje /
FR Notice de montage / IT Istruzioni di montaggio / PL Instrukcja montazu /
RU MHCTPYKUUA NO MOHTaxy

FLA 3990/ FLA 3+ 990/
Prime Fire 990+

Neo

WARNING / WARNUNG / ADVERTENCIA / AVERTISSEMENT / ATTENZIONE / OSTRZEZENIE / BHAMAHUE

EN This Manual only applies to the installation of FLA3 990 / FLA3+ 990 / Neo / Prime Fire 990 +/ Prime Fire 700 burner with the Calacatta / Laurent Firebox only. The operation of the fireplace is
included in the original burner manual

DE Dieses Handbuch gilt nur firr die Installation des Brenners FLA3 990 / FLA3+ 990 / Neo / Prime Fire 990 +/ Prime Fire 700 mit der Calacatta / Laurent Firebox. Die Bedienung des Kamins ist in
der Original-Brenneranleitung enthalten

ES Este manual se aplica Unicamente a la instalacion del quemador FLA3 990 / FLA3+ 990 / Neo / Prime Fire 990 +/ Prime Fire 700 con el hogar Calacatta / Laurent. El funcionamiento de la
chimenea esta incluido en el manual original del quemadorDieses

FR Ce manuel s'applique uniquement a l'installation du briileur FLA3 990 / FLA3+ 990 / Neo / Prime Fire 990 +/ Prime Fire 700 avec I'atre Calacatta / Laurent. Le fonctionnement de la cheminée est
inclus dans le manuel d'origine du brileur.

IT Il presente manuale si applica esclusivamente all'installazione del bruciatore FLA3 990 / FLA3+ 990 / Neo / Prime Fire 990 +/ Prime Fire 700 con il focolare Calacatta / Laurent. Il funzionamento
del camino € riportato nel manuale originale del bruciatore.

PL Niniejsza instrukcja dotyczy wytacznie instalacji palnika FLA3 990 / FLA3+ 990 / Neo / Prime Fire 990 +/ Prime Fire 700 z zabudowg Calacatta / Laurent. Dziatanie palnika opisane jest w oryginalnej
instrukcji obstugi palnika.

RU [laHHasi MIHCTPYKLSt OTHOCUTCSI TONBKO K ycTaHoBKe ropenku FLA3 990 / FLA3+ 990 / Neo / Prime Fire 990 +/ Prime Fire 700 ¢ kamuHom Calacatta / Laurent. PaboTta kamuHa onvcaHa B
OpUr1MHanbLHOM PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMIyaTaLumn ropenkn
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1. IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1.1.Fireplace Size
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1.2. Standard Equipment
A B C
D
&
EN DE ES FR IT PL RU Quantity
A | Firebox Gehause Carcasa Boitier Custodia Obudowa Keiic 1
B | Windscreen Glaspanel Panel de vidrio Panneau en verre Panello di vetro | Panel szklany | cTeknsiHHas naneHb 2
C | Side glass Seitenglas Vidrio lateral Verre latéral Vetro laterale Szyba boczna | BokoBoe cTekno 2
Side glass Seitliche Tornillo del cristal ) . . Vite del vetro Sruba bocznej
D Vis de la vitre latérale BuHT BokoBoro ctekna 2
screw Glasschraube lateral laterale szyby

1.3.Minimum Room Size

Minimum Room Size / MindestraumgroBe / Tamafio minimo de la habitacion / Taille minimale de la piéce
/ Dimensione minima della camera / Min. kubatura pomieszczenia / MUHUMarnbHbIA pa3Mep KOMHaTbI

[m?]
Calacatta / Laurent Fireplace FLA 3 990 70
Calacatta / Laurent Fireplace FLA 3+ 990 70
Calacatta / Laurent Fireplace Prime Fire 990+ 70
Calacatta / Laurent Fireplace Prime Fire 700 44
Calacatta / Laurent Fireplace Neo 50

2. FIREPLACE INSTALLATION

2.1.Glass assembly

EN | Place the short glass in the corresponding slot, then tighten the pressure plate inside the Firebox to secure it in place. Locate the windscreen in slots.
DE _Set;en Sie_ das kurze Glas in den entsprechenden Schlitz und ziehen Sie dann die Druckplatte im Gehause fest, um sie zu fixieren. Setzen Sie die Glaspanel
in die Schlitze.
ES Coloque el cristal corto en la ranura correspondiente y, a continuacion, apriete la placa de presién dentro de la carcasa para fijarla en su sitio. Coloque el
panel de vidrio en las ranuras.
FR Placez le verre court dans I'emplacement correspondant, puis serrez la plaque de pression a l'intérieur du boitier pour la fixer en place. Placez le panneau
de verre dans les fentes.
T Posizionare il vetro corto nella fessura corrispondente, quindi stringere la piastra di pressione all'interno dell'involucro per fissarla in posizione. Inserire il
pannello di vetro nelle fessure.
PL Umiesc¢ krétka szybke w odpowiednim gniezdzie, a nastepnie dokrec¢ ptytke dociskowg wewngtrz obudowy, aby zabezpieczy¢ jg na miejscu. Umiesé panel
szklany w szczelinach.
RU YcTaHoBMTE KOPOTKOE CTEKNO B COOTBETCTBYIOLMIA Ma3, 3aTeM 3aTsHWUTE MPWKMMHYI0 NNacTuHy BHYTPW Koprnyca, 4Tobbl 3adukcMpoBaTh ee Ha MecTe.
YcTaHOBWTE CTEKMSAHHYIO NaHenb B Nasbl.
Element C @
@ l Element B
Element B s
Element C 1

e
/
\

\

Bottom view




2.2.Placing the burner

FLA 3990/ FLA 3+ 990/ Prime Fire 990+/ Prime Fire 700

electricity connection

SHS connection
(only available with FLA 3 and FLA 3+ 990)

MoaknioyeHue K aneKTpuyYecTBy

Electricity connection / Anschluss an das Stromnetz / Conexion a la electricidad /
SHS | Raccordement a I'électricité / Collegamento all'elettricita / Podtaczenie do sieci elektrycznej /

Calacatta / Laurent Fireplace with FLA 3 990

min. 3x1,5mm?, 230 V 50Hz PE (electric 3 PIN cube)

Calacatta / Laurent Fireplace with FLA 3+ 990

min. 3x1,5mm?, 230 V 50Hz PE (electric 3 PIN cube)

Calacatta / Laurent Fireplace with Prime Fire 990+

min. 3x1,5mm?, 230 V 50Hz PE (electric 3 PIN cube)

Calacatta / Laurent Fireplace with Prime Fire 700

min. 3x0,75mm?, 230 V 50Hz PE (electric 3 PIN cube)

Calacatta / Laurent Fireplace with Neo

>

min. 3x1,5mm?, 230 V 50Hz PE (PLUG IN connection)

3. SELECTED INSTALLATION OPTIONS

EN GLASS SHIELD ITVETRO PROTETTIVO
DE TECHNISCHES GLAS PL SZYBKA TECHNICZNA
FRVITR TECHNIQUE RU TEXHWMECKOE CTEKINO

ES VIDRIO PROTECTOR

EN NON-FLAMMABLE MATERIAL ITMATERIALE NON INFIAMMABILE
DE NICHT BRENNBARE MATERIALIEN PL MATERIAL NIEPALNY

FR MATERIAU NON INFLAMMABLE RU HEBOCTIIAMEHSIOL MACS MATEPKAI

ES MATERIAL NO INFLAMABLE

EN Installation with backwall. Burner with technical glass shield. /

DE Einbau mit Rickwand. Brenner mit technischem Glasschild. /

FR Installation avec paroi arriére. Brileur avec écran technique en verre /

ES Instalacion con pared posterior. Quemador con escudo de vidrio técnico. /
1T Installazione con parete posteriore. Bruciatore con schermo in vetro tecnico. /
PL Instalacja z tylng Scianka. Palnik z szybka techniczna. /

RU YcraHoBka C 3agHeli CTEHKOW. [Openka c sKpaHoM U3 TEXHWYECKOro cTekna

EN Island installation. Burner without technical glass shield /

DE Einbau in eine Insel. Brenner ohne technische Glasscheibe /
FRInstallation en flot. Braleur sans vitre technique. /

ES Instalacién en isla. Quemador sin escudo técnico de vidrio. /

IT Installazione a isola. Bruciatore senza schermo in vetro tecnico /

PL Instalacja wyspowa. Palnik bez szybki technicznej. /

RU OcTpoBHas yctaHoBka. lopenka 6e3 akpaHa W3 TEXHUYECKOro CTekna.
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EN | The operation of the fireplace is included in the original FLA3 / FLA3+ / Prime Fire 990+ (page 12.) / Prime Fire 700 (page 13.) / Neo (page 10.)

DE | Die Bedienung des Kamins ist in der Originalanleitung des FLA3 / FLA3+ / Prime Fire 990+ (Seite 12.) / Prime Fire 700 (Seite 13.) / Neo (Seite 10.) beschrieben.

ES | El funcionamiento de la chimenea esta incluido en el manual original FLA3 / FLA3+ / Prime Fire 990+ (pagina 12.) / Prime Fire 700 (pagina 13.) / Neo (pagina 10.)

FR | Le fonctionnement du foyer est inclus dans le manuel original du FLA3 / FLA3+ / Prime Fire 990+ (page 12.) / Prime Fire 700 (page 13.) / Neo (page 10.)

IT | Il funzionamento del caminetto & contenuto nel manuale originale FLA3 / FLA3+ / Prime Fire 990+ (pagina 12) / Prime Fire 700 (pagina 13) / Neo (pagina 10).

PL | Obstuga kominka zawarta jest w oryginalnej instrukcji obstugi FLA3 / FLA3+ / Prime Fire 990+ (strona 12.) / Prime Fire 700 (strona 13.) / Neo (strona 10.)

RU | Okcnnyartauns kamuHa BKioYeHa B opuriHanbsHoe pykosoactso FLA3 / FLA3+ / Prime Fire 990+ (cTp. 12.) / Prime Fire 700 (cTp. 13.) / Neo (cTp. 10.).
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